assets on April 1, 2015. Also, the previous GAAP carrying values of investment in Subsidiary  as
on March 31, 2015  and the investment in Associate, the fair value have been adopted as the
deemed cost per paragraphs D14 and D15 of Ind AS 101.

  With regard to the deemed cost of Tangible and Intangible assets refer to above, as of 31-Mar-
2015, the details of the assets works as follows:

  Total cost incurred up to 31-Mar-2015 (Gross Block) = ` 10,744.07 Lakhs

  Accumulated Depreciation up to 31-Mar-2015 = ` 6,568.50 Lakhs

ii) Reconciliations:
  The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance

with Ind AS 101.

  1.  Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

  2.  Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS is provided below

77

4.a.  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars

N
o

te
 N

o.

 Opening Balance Sheet as at April

1,2015

  Balance Sheet as at March

31,2016

 IGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind - AS

 IND AS  IGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind - AS

 IND AS

ASSETS

 1 Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant and

Equipment

4,175.57  (21.59) 4,153.98 3,906.44  278.82 4,185.26

 (b) Capital Work-in-progress  60.70  -   60.70  205.79  -   205.79

 (c) Investment Property  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (d) Other Intangible Assets  -   44.40  44.40  189.02  49.27  238.29

 (e) Financial Assets  -   -

(i)  Investments 8,272.18  920.48 9,192.66 8,546.53  1,241.00 9,787.53

(ii) Trade Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   -

(iii) Loans  101.99  -   101.99  75.52  -   75.52

(iv) Others (to be specified)  31.16  -   31.16  33.24  -   33.24

 (f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  386.92  675.40 1,062.32  445.05  490.41  935.46

 (g) Other Non-current Assets  65.99  -   65.99  83.17  -   83.17

 2 Current assets

 (a) Inventories 1,804.91  -   1,804.91 2,492.02  -   2,492.02

 (b) Financial Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i)  Investments 5,905.30  338.85 6,244.15 7,149.76  668.79 7,818.56

(ii) Trade Receivables 6,334.17  -   6,334.17 6,069.20  -   6,069.20

(iii) Cash and cash

equivalents

 347.01  -   347.01 1,016.00  -   1,016.00

(iv) Bank balances other

than (iii) above

 -   -   -   -   -   -

(v) Loans  -   -   -   -   -   -

(vi) Others  100.16  -   100.16  86.07  -   86.07

 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (d) Other Current assets  490.30  -   490.30  544.00  -   544.00

Total Assets  28,076.36  1,957.54 30,033.90 30,841.82  2,728.29  33,570.11

` in Lakhs

78

INDIA NIppoN ElEctrIcAls lImItED

Particulars

N
o

te
 N

o.

 Opening Balance Sheet as at April

1,2015

  Balance Sheet as at March

31,2016

 IGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind - AS

 IND AS  IGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind - AS

 IND AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
 (a) Equity Share Capital  1,131.07  -   1,131.07  1,131.07  -   1,131.07
 (b) Other Equity  21,443.25  2,559.39  24,002.64  22,749.26  2,718.71  25,467.97

LIABILITIES  -   -   -   -   -   -
 1 Non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
(i) Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade Payables  -   -   -   -   -   -
(iii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
(Other than those specified

in item (b), to be specified)

 -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b) Provisions  170.77  -   170.78  200.72  -   200.72
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (d) Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

 2 Current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i) Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade payables  3,031.52  -   3,031.52  3,859.14  -   3,859.14
(iii) Other financial liabilities  38.06  -   38.06  607.35  -   607.35
(other than those specified in  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b) Other current liabilities  1,401.27  -   1,401.27  1,793.24  -   1,793.24
 (c) Provisions  757.69  (601.85)  155.83  350.60  9.58  360.18
 (d)  Current tax Liabilities (Net)  102.73  -   102.73  150.44  -   150.44
Total Equity and Liabilities  28,075.36  1,957.54  30,033.90 30,841.82  2,728.29  33,570.11

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS:

a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  Refer note No - 4

b) Investment:
 i)  Investment in equity instruments in subsidiaries, Associates and Joint ventures are carried at cost. Investment in

mutual funds and venture capital funds are carried fair value through profit and loss account.
 ii)  Tax free bonds are carried at cost since both maturity value and face value are constant.

c) Provisions: Adjustments reflect dividend ( corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting
period

d) Other Equity:
 i) Adjsutments to retained earnings and Other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind

AS, for the above mentioned line items.
 ii)  In addition, as per Ind AS-19, actuarial gians and losses are recognised in other comprehensive as compared

to being recognised in the statement of profit and loss under IGAAP.

e) Deferred Tax :  Defered tax on Investments and Plant Property, Equipment has been made in accordance with Ind AS

` in Lakhs

79

4.b.   Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the
year ended 31-Mar-2016

Particulars
Indian
GAAP

Balances

 Effects of
transition
to Ind - AS

 Ind AS
Balance

I Revenue from operations(Gross)  38,213.01  (371.33)  37,841.68
Less: Excise Duty  4,254.69  (4,254.69)  -
Revenue from operations(Net)  33,958.32  3,883.36  37,841.68

II Other Income  683.52  321.90  1,005.42
III Total income  34,641.84  4,205.26  38,847.10
IV Expenses

Cost of Material consumed  23,569.73  -   23,569.73
Purchase of stock in trade  -   -   -
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-in-
progress

 (250.13)  -   (250.13)

Other Manufacturing Expenses  1,510.18  -   1,510.18
Employee Benefit Expenses  3,938.20  (15.24)  3,922.96
Finance costs  13.29  -   13.29
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  664.67  (247.00)  417.67
Excise duty  -   4,254.70  4,254.70
Other expenses  1,700.58  (425.07)  1,275.51
Total Expenses  31,146.52  3,567.39  34,713.91

V Profit(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-IV)  3,495.32  637.87  4,133.19
VI Exeptional items
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  3,495.32  637.87  4,133.19
VIII Tax Expenses

1.Current tax  1,020.40  -   1,020.40
2.Deffered tax  (58.13)  112.42  54.29

IX Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)  2,533.05  525.45  3,058.50
X Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  -   -
XI Tax expenses of discontinued operations  -   -
XII Profit/(loss) from Dlscontinued operatlons (after tax) (X-XI)  -   -
XIII Profit (loss) for the period  (IX+XII)  2,533.05  525.45  3,058.50
XIV Other comprehensive income

A  (i) Items that will not be reclassifled to proflt or loss  -   -
   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to  profit

or loss
 -   313.11  313.11

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  (68.45)  (68.45)
   (ii) lncome tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) (comprising
profit (loss) for the period and other comprehensive income)

 2,533.05  770.11  3,303.16

XVI Earnings per equity share
1.Basic  -   -
2.Diluted  -   -

[…]

assets on April 1, 2015. Also, the previous GAAP carrying values of investments in Subsidiaries and
Associates as on March 31, 2015 have been adopted as the deemed cost per paragraphs D14
and D15 of Ind AS 101.

128

INDIA NIppoN ElEctrIcAls lImItED

  With regard to the deemed cost of Tangible and Intangible assets refer to above, as of 31-Mar-
2015, the details of the assets works as follows:

  Total cost incurred up to 31-Mar-2015 (Gross Block)  = ` 10,744.07 Lakhs
  Accumulated Depreciation up to 31-Mar-2015  =  ` 6,568.50 Lakhs
 ii) Reconciliations:
  The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to IND AS from IGAAP in accordance

with Ind AS 101.
  1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
  2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016
  Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS is provided below

4.a.  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars

N
o

te
 N

o.

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1,2015

  Balance Sheet
as at March 31,2016

 IGAAP
 Effects of

transition to
Ind - AS

 IND AS  IGAAP
 Effects of

transition to
Ind - AS

 IND AS

ASSETS
 1 Non-current assets

 (a) Property, Plant and
Equipment

 4,688.44  2.56  4,691.00  4,461.92  278.82  4,740.74

 (b) Capital Work-in-progress  60.70  -   60.70  205.78  -   205.78
 (c) Investment Property  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (d) Other Intangible Assets  -   44.40  44.40  189.02  49.27  238.29
 (e)  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (f) Financial Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
(i)  Investments  6,739.57  370.33  7,109.90  6,858.14  691.26  7,549.40
(ii) Trade Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   -
(iii) Loans  101.99  -   101.99  75.52  -   75.52
(iv) Others (to be specified)  31.16  -   31.16  33.24  -   33.24

 (g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  386.92  675.40  1,062.32  445.05  490.41  935.46
 (h) Other Non-current Assets  65.99  -   65.99  83.17  -   83.17

2 Current assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (a) Inventories  1,804.91  -   1,804.91  2,492.02  -   2,492.02
 (b) Financial Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i)  Investments  5,905.30  338.85  6,244.15  7,149.77  668.79  7,818.56
(ii) Trade Receivables  6,334.18  -   6,334.18  6,069.20  -   6,069.20
(iii) Cash and cash
equivalents

 1,066.38  -   1,066.38  1,760.95  -   1,760.95

(iv) Bank balances other
than (iii) above

 -   -   -   -   -   -

(v) Loans  -   -   -   -   -   -
(vi) Others  100.16  -   100.16  86.07  -   86.07

 ( c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (d) Other Current assets  507.16  -   507.16  544.00  -   544.00
  Total Assets 27,792.86  1,431.54 29,224.40 30,453.85  2,178.55  32,632.40

` in Lakhs

129

Particulars

N
o

te
 N

o.

 Opening Balance Sheet
as at April 1,2015

  Balance Sheet
as at March 31,2016

 IGAAP
 Effects of

transition to
Ind - AS

 IND AS  IGAAP
 Effects of

transition to
Ind - AS

 IND AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  -
 (a) Equity Share Capital  1,131.07  -   1,131.07  1,131.07  -   1,131.07
 (b) Other Equity 21,149.98  2,033.36 23,183.34  22,356.96  2,168.97  24,525.93
LIABILITIES  -   -   -   -   -   -

 1 Non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i) Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade Payables  -   -   -   -   -   -
(iii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
(Other than those specified in
item (b), to be specified)

 -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b) Provisions  170.78  -   170.78  200.72  -   200.72
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (d) Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

 2 Current liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

(i) Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade payables  3,031.51  -   3,031.51  3,859.14  -   3,859.14
(iii) Other financial liabilities  38.06  -   38.06  607.35  -   607.35
(other than those specified in  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b) Other current liabilities  1,409.67  -   1,409.67  1,797.57  -   1,797.57
 (c) Provisions  757.65  (601.82)  155.83  350.60  9.58  360.18
 (d)  Current tax Liabilities (Net)  104.14  -   104.14  150.44  -   150.44

Total Equity and Liabilities 27,792.86  1,431.54 29,224.40 30,453.85  2,178.55  32,632.40

Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS:

a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  Refer note No - 4

b) Investment:
 i)  Investment in equity instruments in subsidiaries, Associates and Joint ventures are carried at cost. Investment in

mutual funds and venture capital funds are carried fair value through profit and loss account.
 ii)  Tax free bonds are carried at cost since both maturity value and face value are constant.

c) Provisions: Adjustments reflect dividend ( corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting
period

d) Other Equity:
 i) Adjsutments to retained earnings and Other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind

AS, for the above mentioned line items.
 ii)  In addition, as per Ind AS-19, actuarial gians and losses are recognised in other comprehensive as compared

to being recognised in the statement of profit and loss under IGAAP.

e) Deferred Tax :  Defered tax on Investments and Plant Property, Equipment has been made in accordance with Ind AS

` in Lakhs

130

INDIA NIppoN ElEctrIcAls lImItED

4.b.   Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the
year ended 31-Mar-2016

Particulars
Indian
GAAP

Balances

 Effects of
transition
to Ind - AS

 Ind AS
Balance

I Revenue from operations(Gross)  38,213.01  (371.33)  37,841.68
Less: Excise Duty  4,254.69  (4,254.69)  -
Revenue from operations(Net)  33,958.32  3,883.36  37,841.68

II Other Income  711.11  321.90  1,033.01
III Total income  34,669.43  4,205.26  38,874.69
IV Expenses

Cost of Material consumed  23,569.73  -   23,569.73
Purchase of stock in trade  -   -
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and work-in-
progress

 (250.13)  -   (250.13)

Other Manufacturing Expenses  1,510.18  -   1,510.18
Employee Benefit Expenses  3,938.20  (15.24)  3,922.96
Finance costs  13.38  -   13.38
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  664.67  (247.00)  417.67
Excise duty  -   4,254.70  4,254.70
Other expenses  1,738.59  (425.10)  1,313.49
Total Expenses  31,184.62  3,567.36  34,751.98

V Profit(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-IV)  3,484.81  637.90  4,122.71
VI Exeptional items
VII Profit(loss) before tax (V-VI)  3,484.81  637.90  4,122.71
VIII Share of Net (Loss) of Associate & Others:

 (1) Share of (Loss) - Minority - Subsidiary  (0.00)  -   (0.00)
 (2) Share of (Loss) on non-integral interest - Associate  (155.78)  -   (155.78)

 3,329.03  637.90  3,966.93
IX Tax Expenses

1.Current tax  1,020.40  -   1,020.40
2.Deffered tax  (58.13)  112.42  54.29

X Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)  2,366.76  525.48  2,892.24
XI Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  -   -
XII Tax expenses of discontinued operations  -   -
XIII Profit/(loss) from Dlscontinued operatlons (after tax) (X-XI)  -   -
XIV Profit (loss) for the period  (IX+XII)  2,366.76  525.48  2,892.24
XV Other comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassifled to proflt or loss  313.11  313.11
 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -   (68.45)  (68.45)
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
   (ii) lncome tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

XVI Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) (comprising profit
(loss) for the period and other comprehensive income)

 2,366.76  770.14  3,136.90

XVII Earnings per equity share
1.Basic  -   -
2.Diluted  -   -

Explanation for reconciliation of Profit and loss  as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS: